
 
 
 

Audit and Risk Management Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 22 July 2014 
Time: 
 

5.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 2 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Mark Delap 
Tel: 0151 691 8500 
e-mail: markdelap@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 

pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 23 

June 2014 
 

3. BUSINESS INVESTMENT GRANT (BIG) AND INTENSIVE START 
UP SCHEME (ISUS) INVESTIGATIONS (Pages 11 - 88) 

 
 Appendix 4: Grant Thornton ISUS Report - Executive Summary - To 

follow 
 
Appendix 5: Full Grant Thornton ISUS Report (Including ISUS Report 
Appendices 1-2 and Documents 1-17) – To follow 
 
Appendix 9: Full Grant Thornton BIG Report (including all documents) 
– To follow  
 

4. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 1)  

 

Public Document Pack



5. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC  

 
 The public may be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 

the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information. 
 
RECOMMENDATION – That in accordance with section 100A (4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business, on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined by the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) to that Act. The public interest test has been applied and 
favours exclusion. 
 

6. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 2)  

 
 
 



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 23 June 2014 
 

Present: Councillor J Crabtree (Chair) 
 
 Councillors RL Abbey 

J Hale 
S Kelly 
P Doughty 
 

D Elderton 
M Patrick 
A Sykes 
J Walsh 
 

Cabinet Members: Councillors AER Jones and 
AR McLachlan 

 

 
67 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state what they were. 
 
No such declarations were made. 
 

68 MINUTES  
 
For the Committee to approve their accuracy, the Head of Legal and Member 
Services presented the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2014. 
 
The Liberal Democrat Spokesperson sought clarification in relation to a 
number of matters contained within the minutes in relation to the write-off of 
Highways Maintenance Debts (minute 58) and the appointment of 
independent members (minute 60). Further to minute 65, he also questioned 
the absence of an agenda item of a quarterly update upon the use of covert 
surveillance in accordance with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2000 (RIPA). In response to the issue of write-off of Highway Maintenance 
Debts, the Chief Internal Auditor indicated that follow up audit work was 
scheduled for mid July and feedback would be provided to Members in due 
course. The Head of Legal and Member Services confirmed that guidance 
was still awaited in relation to the appointment of independent members. He 
commented also that the quarterly report on the use of RIPA would be 
presented to the next meeting of the Committee and proposed that an interim 
update would be provided to Members. 
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2014, be 
approved. 
 

69 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2013/2014  
 
In order to meet the statutory requirement set out in the Accounts and Audit 
(England) Regulations 2011, Regulation 4(3), the Strategic Director – 
Transformation and Resources, on behalf of the Chief Executive, presented 
for the Committees consideration and debate a draft Annual Governance 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Statement (AGS) and indicated that a final version would be presented to the 
17 September 2014 meeting. He commented that it was necessary for the 
Council to have approved and adopted a Code of Corporate Governance that 
complied with the principles of the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework: Delivering 
Good Governance in Local Government and to report publicly through the 
AGS the extent to which the governance processes outlined in the Code were 
operating effectively in practice. 
 
He outlined the approach taken in the production of the AGS and indicated 
that the Internal Audit team had been responsible for undertaking the relevant 
assurance work. He set out the sources of evidence and documentation that 
had been provided by Internal Audit and commented that the review of the 
AGS and the accompanying assurances were important roles for the 
Committee. 
 
The Conservative Group Spokesperson expressed concern that an officer 
group, namely the Chief Executive’s Strategy Group (CESG), retained 
ownership of the AGS and he questioned a number of comments set out 
within the document. In particular, he expressed his view that the Council was 
not ‘stable, well-led, open and far more inclusive’. He believed that there was 
little opportunity for pre-scrutiny to be undertaken and questioned also the 
legitimacy of the Council’s decision to join the Combined Authority, on the 
basis that reference to it had been to the Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority, rather than to its full and proper title. He suggested that dedicated 
planning sessions to develop the future direction of the Council should be 
open to all Members of the Council. Further questions with regard to the 
decision making process of the Standards and Constitutional Oversight 
Committee were answered by the Head of Legal and Member Services. 
Members also exp
[...]
 line with their work programme. He also proposed to explore 
how best to improve the way that information from the Council and its partners 
was presented to the public. 
 
On a motion by Councillor Abbey, seconded by Councillor Doughty, it was –  
 
Resolved – That subject to the comments made by Members being 
noted, the final Annual Governance Statement be presented to the 17 
September 2014 meeting of the Committee. 
 

70 CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITORS ANNUAL REPORT 2013/2014  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented his Annual Report and Opinion on the 
System of Internal Control 2013/2014. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 
required that a local authority “shall maintain an adequate and effective 
system of internal audit” and, in order to meet the statutory requirements the 
Internal Audit Section has conducted audits to review the operation of the 
internal audit control systems. The work had been conducted in accordance 
with professional standards set by the Audit Practices Board, CIPFA and 
Institute of Internal Auditors. 
 
He commented that significant attention had also been paid to risks in 
Performance Management, Anti-Fraud and Corruption, Corporate 
Governance, Risk Management, ICT Systems and Service Delivery. The 
Internal Audit Plan for 2013/2014 had been approved by the Committee on 19 
March 2013 (minute 56 refers) and had been compiled on a risk assessment 
basis that included consideration of the sensitivity and complexity of all risks 
identified. 
 
He was pleased to report that significant steps had been taken during the year 
to develop and implement more effective control and governance 
arrangements and embed an organisational infrastructure to serve the 
organisation more effectively and prevent a recurrence of previously reported 
control and governance issues. This had been acknowledged by the LGA 
Improvement Board and the Chief Internal Auditor reported that his overall 
opinion was that ‘Assurance can be given that there is a substant
[...]
14  
 
The Director of Resources reported upon the process for completion of the 
Statement of Accounts 2013/2014 and advised that the Council’s Constitution 
allocated responsibility for the approval of the Statement of Accounts to the 
Audit and Risk Management Committee. The Statement for 2013/2014 was 
required to be issued by 30 June 2014 and would be subject to audit by the 
appointed auditors, Grant Thornton, who would present their findings to the 17 
September 2014 meeting of the Committee. The Accounts would be made 
available for public inspection from 21 July to 15 August 2014 and, from 18 
August until the conclusion of the audit process, any local government elector 
for the area of the Council may ask the Auditor questions about the Accounts 
and/or object to the Council’s Accounts. 
 
The Director advised Members that a briefing session would take place on the 
Accounts and whilst, specifically for Members of the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee, the session would be open to all Members of the 
Council. Following the Committee’s consideration, on 17 September 2014, of 
Grant Thornton’s Audit Findings Report, approval of any amendments to the 
Statement of Accounts, agreement of the Letter of Representation and the 
approval of the Statement of Accounts for 2013/2014, Grant Thornton would, 
before the statutory deadline of 30 September 2014, issue the Audit Opinion 
and state whether the Accounts were a true and fair view of the financial 
position of the Council at 31 March 2014. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That the process for the completion of the Statement of Accounts 

2013/2014 be agreed. 
 

(2) That the briefing session for Members on ‘Understanding the 
Council’s Statement of Accounts’ be held on 10 September 2014 
and that all Members of the Council be invited to attend. 

 
76 MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND CORPORATE RISK  

 
The Director of Resources reported that Risk and Insurance Management 
comprised two significant areas of activity, one 
[...]
e contract for the supply of 
the Working Wirral programme for a period of 10 months from 1 April 2014 to 
30 January 2015, at a cost of £700,000. He provided an overview of the 
Working Wirral programme (operating name of ReachOut Partnership), which 
was delivered by a consortium of voluntary sector partners led by Involve 
Northwest and supported the Council to address worklessness issues in 
Wirral. He provided a review of performance for the programme for the period 
1 September 2013 to 31 March 2014, which demonstrated that the supplier 
had exceeded contracted outcomes, and he set out headline targets for the 
duration of the new contract. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
 
   
 

Page 10



 1 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
DATE 22 JULY 2014 
 
SUBJECT BUSINESS INVESTMENT GRANT (BIG) 

AND INTENSIVE START-UP SUPPORT 
(ISUS) INVESTIGATIONS 
 

WARD/S AFFECTED ALL 
REPORT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
KEY DECISION NO 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to share the outcomes from Grant Thornton’s 

reports into the Business Investment Grant (BIG) and Intensive Start-Up 
Support (ISUS) schemes with the Audit and Risk Management Committee.  

 
1.2. This report contains the initial draft reports produced by the former Chief 

Internal Auditor. The initial draft reports are attached at Appendix 1 and 2. 
 
1.3. A review, requested by the Chief Executive, of the initial draft reports 

undertaken by the then Interim Director of Finance is attached at Appendix 3. 
This review recommended that an external firm of accountants or solicitors 
specialising in investigations for local authorities reviewed the evidence, 
allegations and investigations that had taken place in relation to both BIG and 
ISUS. 

 
1.4. Following a tender process Grant Thornton were appointed to deliver this 

work. The ISUS reports, appendices and documents to accompany the 
reports are attached at Appendix 5, with the Executive Summary at A
[...]
erefore no individual engaged 
by Enterprise Solutions has been named. 
 

6.6 Information that has been considered commercially sensitive has also been 
redacted. Whilst a number of the companies referred to in these reports are 
Limited companies and as such have their accounts on record at Companies 
House, there are instances where financial information is far greater and more 
detailed than that filed at Companies House and as such all financial 
information has been withheld from publication. 
 

6.7 There are documents, specifically contract documents within the Appendices, 
that Wirral Council are not the publishers and as such may also be deemed 
commercially sensitive. 
 

Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	3 Business Investment Grant (BIG) and Intensive Start Up Scheme (ISUS) Investigations
	App 1 IA Draft BIG Report
	App 2 IA Draft ISUS Report
	App 3 PT Review of IA Reports
	App 6 Police Letter 23-4-2014
	App 7 BIG Summary Report
	App 8 ISUS Summary Report
	App 10 GT Exec Summary BIG Report




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 22 July 2014 
 

Present: Councillor J Crabtree (Chair) 
 
 Councillors RL Abbey 

J Hale 
S Kelly 
 

P Doughty 
D Elderton 
J Walsh 
 

 
Deputies: Councillors P Brightmore (In place of M Patrick) 

L Fraser (In place of A Sykes) 
 

Cabinet Members: Councillors P Davies, 
AER Jones 
C Meaden 
 

 

In attendance: Councillor P Gilchrist 
 

  
 

 
 

15 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state what they were. 
 
No such declarations were made. 
 

16 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2014, be 
approved. 
 

17 BUSINESS INVESTMENT GRANT (BIG) AND INTENSIVE START UP 
SCHEME (ISUS) INVESTIGATIONS  
 
The Chair referred to concerns that had been expressed to him in relation to 
the volume of the agenda documents and that their late receipt by some 
Members of the Committee had not allowed them enough time for the content 
to be studied in sufficient depth for an accurate judgement to be made. He 
had regard to the need for the matter to be dealt with, without further 
unnecessary delay and also to the potential for Members and officers to be on 
leave on the date of a reconvened meeting. However, so as to allow the 
Committee to be fully informed when reaching a decision on the matter, he 
believed it was appropriate for the meeting to stand adjourned for a week. 



 
The Conservative Group spokesperson confirmed that he had not received 
the document pack until Friday evening and prior commitments had not 
allowed him adequate time to study its content. He indicated that he was not 
available to attend for over two weeks and, given that he had asked 
repeatedly since January 2014 for the report to be presented, requested that 
the Committee reconvene on a date that he was able to attend. Given the 
complexity of the matter, he was concerned that an adjournment of a week 
would not allow sufficient time for a nominated deputy with no prior knowledge 
of the issues to be adequately briefed. 
 
The Chief Executive commented that it was his belief that the documentation 
circulated to Members vindicated Council officers and, to be fair to those 
whose integrity had been questioned, he urged the Committee to consider the 
matter as soon as was possible. 
 
On a motion by Councillor Crabtree, seconded by Councillor Abbey, it was –  
 
Resolved (5:4) – That the meeting stand adjourned until 5.00pm on 
Tuesday 29 July 2014. 
 
[NB Following the meeting, the Chair and Group Spokespersons reflected 
upon the need to ensure, as far as possible, that all Members of the 
Committee should be able to participate in the consideration and debate in 
relation to the report of the Chief Executive concerning the Business 
Investment Grant (BIG) and Intensive Start Up Scheme (ISUS) Investigations. 
It was therefore agreed, subject to the availability of Members and officers, 
that a further Special Meeting of the Committee would be called for 6.00pm 
on Tuesday 7 October 2014. In view of this, the adjourned meeting on 29 
July 2014 will not proceed, given the requirement to be quorate] 
 
 
   
 


